TOWN OF FREDERICK, COLORADO ORDINANCE NO. 1106

AN ORDINANCE OF THE TOWN OF FREDERICK, COLORADO, ESTABLISHING THE STREET AND ALLEY UTILITY.

WHEREAS, the Town of Frederick desires to establish the Street and Alley Utility for the purpose of the maintenance and improvement of streets and alleys in the Town; and

WHEREAS, it is the intent of the Board of Trustees that the existing Street and Alley Fund and the Street Impact Fund are to be combined in the Street and Alley Utility Fund.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE TOWN OF FREDERICK, COLORADO, AS FOLLOWS:

Section 11-3 of the Frederick Municipal Code is hereby adopted to create the Section 1. Street and Alley Utility of the Town of Frederick:

"Sec. 11-3. Street and Alley Utility established.

All activities heretofore or hereafter conducted by the Town for the purpose of construction, maintenance, and capital improvements of streets, alleys, bridges, sidewalks, curbs and gutters, street signs, streets striping, street cleaning, snow removal, acquisition of property and equipment, and other activities including infrastructure as deemed appropriate by the Town, shall be provided by the Street and Alley Utility.

Effective Date. This ordinance shall be published and become effective as Section 2. provided by law on January 1, 2013.

Severability. If any part, section, subsection, sentence, clause or phrase of this Section 3. ordinance is for any reason held to be invalid, such invalidity shall not affect the validity of the remaining sections of the ordinance. The Town Board hereby declares that it would have passed the ordinance including each part, section, subsection, sentence, clause or phrase thereof, irrespective of the fact that one or more parts, sections, subsections, sentence, clauses or phrases are declared invalid.

Section 4. Repealer. All ordinances or resolutions and motions of the Board of Trustees of the Town of Frederick or parts thereof, in conflict with this ordinance are to the extent of such conflict hereby superseded and repealed, provided that such repealer shall not repeal the repealer clauses of such ordinance, resolution or motion, nor revive any ordinance, resolution or motion thereby.

INTRODUCED, READ, PASSED, ADOPTED AND ORDERED PUBLISHED THIS DAY OF <u>Neuropher</u>, 2012.

ATTEST:

By Mencin Clerk

TOWN OF FREDERICK By Tony Ca